
 
 
 

 
NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING 

 

You are summoned to attend a meeting of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 17 March 2016 to 

transact the following business:- 
 
1.   To confirm the Minutes of the meetings held 4 February and 25 February 

2016 (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

2.   Official Announcements  
 

(announcements may be made by the Mayor, Leader of the Council or the Chief 
Executive) 

 
3.   Petitions  

 

(to receive petitions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 10) 

 
4.   Questions from Members of the Public  

 

(to consider any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 7) 

 
5.   Parent Governor Representatives on Council Bodies Dealing with Education 

(Pages 19 - 20) 
 

6.   Local Government Act 1972 - Section 85 (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
7.   Reallocation of Functions (Pages 23 - 34) 

 

8.   Addressing 'Low Pay' within the Workforce - Impact of the National Living 
Wage (Pages 35 - 44) 

All Members of the Council My Ref: LCS-DLDS-DS-C-022 
 Your Ref:  
   
 Contact Karen Robson 
 Tel: 0191 4332129 
   
 Date: Wednesday, 9 March 

2016 

Public Document Pack



 

 
9.   Additional Non-Voting Member - Corporate Parenting Sub Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee (OSC) (Pages 45 - 50) 
 

10.   Adoption and maintenance of sustainable drainage systems, open space 
and play areas on new developments (Pages 51 - 64) 
 

11.   Restructure of Care, Wellbeing and Learning (Pages 65 - 74) 
 

12.   Refresh Of Equalities Objectives 2016 - 2020 (Pages 75 - 80) 
 

13.   Independent Remuneration Panel Review of Members' Allowances Scheme 
(Pages 81 - 98) 
 

14.   Localism Act 2011 - Pay Accountability Pay Policy Statement (Pages 99 - 
118) 
 

15.   Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy 2016/17 to 2018/19 (Pages 
119 - 148) 
 

16.   Implementation of a New Chargeable Service - Supporting Independent 
Living Service (Pages 149 - 156) 
 

17.   Report from the Cabinet (Pages 157 - 160) 
 

MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
18.   Notice of Motion  

 
(to consider any notices of motion submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
9.1) 

 
18a  Notice of Motion - NHS (Pages 161 - 162) 

 
18b  Notice of Motion - Landfill Sites (Pages 163 - 164) 

 
18b i Proposed Alteration to Notice of Motion - Landfill Sites (Pages 165 - 166) 

 
19.   Questions  

 
(to deal with any questions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.1) 

 
 

 

 
Jane Robinson 
Chief Executive 

 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 4 February 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR A GEDDES 
  
 Councillors: A Thompson, J Adams, R Beadle, C Bradley, 

M Brain, M Charlton, B Clelland, B Coates, P Craig, S Craig, 
D Davidson, W Dick, S Dickie, P Dillon, K Dodds, 
C Donovan, A Douglas, John Eagle, M Foy, P Foy, 
M Gannon, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, J Graham, 
T Graham, L Green, S Green, G Haley, M Hall, J Hamilton, 
S Hawkins, M Henry, F Hindle, L Holmes, M Hood, J Lee, 
P Maughan, K McCartney, J McClurey, J McElroy, 
C McHatton, C McHugh, E McMaster, M McNestry, P Mole, 
B Oliphant, C Ord, M Ord, P Ronan, S Ronchetti, C Simcox, 
J Simpson, L Twist, J Wallace, A Wheeler and K Wood 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors L Caffrey, M Graham, J Green, H Hughes, 

P McNally and N Weatherley 
 
 
Stuart Bell from the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints gave the opening 
address  
 
 
CL84 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 17 DECEMBER 2015  

 
 COUNCIL RESOLVED -       That the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 17   

                                              December 2015 be approved 

 
 

CL85 OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 New Year’s Honours 2016 

  
The Mayor announced that within the Queen’s New Year’s Honours List 2016, 
people that live and work within the borough were recognised: 
  
Stephen Miller, an Honorary Freeman of the Borough, was awarded an 
[...]
cy of elections.” 
  
The amendment was accepted by the mover of the original motion and therefore put 
as the substantive motion and duly carried. 
  
 
 

Page 6



 

COUNCIL RESOLVED –  
  
“Council requests the Chief Executive to investigate and report on the financial, 
operational and governance implications for the authority of a review of election 
arrangements.  Such a review should be comprehensive and consider all options to 
reduce costs, including the number of councillors and the frequency of elections.” 
  
         

CL93 QUESTIONS  
 

 There were no questions submitted. 
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 25 February 2016 
 
 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR A GEDDES  
  
 Councillors: A Thompson, R Beadle, C Bradley, M Brain, L Caffrey, 

M Charlton, B Clelland, B Coates, P Craig, S Craig, D Davidson, 
W Dick, S Dickie, P Dillon, K Dodds, C Donovan, A Douglas, 
John Eagle, M Foy, P Foy, M Gannon, B Goldsworthy, 
M Goldsworthy, J Graham, M Graham, T Graham, J Green, 
L Green, G Haley, M Hall, J Hamilton, S Hawkins, M Henry, 
F Hindle, L Holmes, M Hood, J Lee, K McCartney, J McClurey, 
J McElroy, C McHugh, E McMaster, M McNestry, P Mole, 
B Oliphant, C Ord, M Ord, D Robson, C Simcox, J Simpson, 
J Turnbull, L Twist, J Wallace, N Weatherley, A Wheeler and 
K Wood 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: J Adams, S Green, H Hughes, P Maughan, 

C McHatton, P McNally, P Ronan and S Ronchetti 
 
 
CL94   NORTH EAST COMBINED AUTHORITY - PROPOSED DEVOLUTION 

AGREEMENT AND ELECTED REGIONAL MAYOR  
 

 Consideration was given to a report outlining the proposed Devolution 
Agreement, including the proposal that the North East Combined Authority 
becomes a Mayoral Combined Authority. 

   
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED i) That the contents of the proposed Devolution  

Agreement at Appendix 1 of the report,  
including the proposal that the North East  
Combined Authority becomes a 
[...]
D: i) That the Fees and Charges as set out for  
2016/17 in Appendix 2 of the report be  
approved 

      

Page 11



 

  ii) That the Strategic Director, Corporate  
Resources be authorised to make any  
necessary adjustments to correct any errors in  
the schedule of Fees and Charges 

  
 

CL98   BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX LEVEL 2016/17  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Budget and Council Tax 
level for 2016/17.  As part of the council tax setting process approval was also 
sought for the prudential indicators and Minimum Revenue Position Statement. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 20.4, a recorded vote was taken as 
follows:- 
  
Councillors For the Recommendation:- 
R Beadle, C Bradley, M Brain, L Caffrey, M Charlton, B Clelland, B Coates, P Craig, 
S Craig, D Davidson, W Dick, S Dickie, P Dillon, K Dodds, C Donovan, A Douglas, J 
Eagle, M Foy, P Foy, M Gannon, A Geddes, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, J 
Graham, M Graham, T Graham, J Green, L Green, G Haley, M Hall, J Hamilton, M 
Henry, F Hindle, L Holmes, M Hood, J Lee, J McClurey, J McElroy, C McHugh, E 
McMaster, M McNestry, P Mole, B Oliphant, C Ord, M Ord, D Robson, C Simcox, J 
Simpson, A Thompson, L Twist, J Wallace, N Weatherley, A Wheeler and K Wood 

  
Councillors Against the Recommendation:- 
Nil 
  
Councillors Abstained:-  
Nil 
  
 COUNCIL RESOLVED:- 
  

(1)           That Gateshead’s Band D council tax for 2016/17 is increased by 
3.99% to £1,530.03. 
  

(2)           The revenue estimates of £198.883m for 2016/17 be approved. 
  

(3)           That use of £3.971m from the Council’s General Reserve and 
£0.438m from the Public Health Reserve be agreed to mitigate the 
impact of budget proposals in 2016/17. 
  

(4)           That the indicative schools funding presented in appendix 2 be 
agreed. 

  
(5)           That the recommendations of the Strategic Director, Corporate 

Resources in respect of the robustness of estimates and adequacy 
of res
[...]
OVERNOR REPRESENTATIVES ON COUNCIL 
BODIES DEALING WITH EDUCATION 

Jane Robinson, Chief Executive 

 
 Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To seek approval to appoint a parent governor representative(PGR) 

nominated by their fellow parent governors, to its overview and scrutiny 
committee that considers education matters  
 

2. The Council is required by law to appoint PGRs nominated by their fellow 
parent governors, to its overview and scrutiny committee that considers 
education matters. 
 

3. Accordingly, the Council’s constitution provides for four PGRs to be appointed 
to the Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The places are split 
between the primary and secondary sectors, but with the proviso that if there 
are insufficient candidates from one sector, vacancies may be filled by 
candidates from the other sector.  
 

4. Three nominations have been received, one from the primary sector and two 
from the secondary sector and it is proposed that they are formally 
recommended for appointment. 
 
Name      School 
Ms Sasha Ban    Whickham School & Sports College 
Mrs Maveen Pereira Dryden and Hilltop Learning 

Federation 
Mrs Jill Steer  Whickham Parochial C of E Primary 

School  
 
Recommendation 

 
5. The Council is recommended to approve the appointment of the Parent 

Governor Representatives outlined above. 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Angela Frisby      ext 2138 
 
 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

17 March 2016 

  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 – SECTION 85 
 

Jane Robinson, Chief Executive 

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 

 
Local Government Act 1972 – Section 85 
 
1. Councillor Paul McNally has been unable, because of ill health, to attend 

meetings of the authority since 13 October 2015. 
 
2. Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972 provides that if a member of a 

local authority fails throughout a period of six consecutive months from the date 
of his/her last attendance to attend any meeting of the authority, he/she shall, 
unless the failure was due to some reason approved by the authority before the 
expiry of that period, cease to be a member of the authority. 

 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that, for the purposes of Section 85(1) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the Council agree to regard the ill health of Councillor 
Paul McNally as the reason for his failure to attend meetings. 

 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

17 MARCH 2016 
 

REALLOCATION OF FUNCTIONS 
 

Jane Robinson, Chief Executive 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for a re-organisation of functions 

within the Council’s management structure. 
 

2. The Council continues to face a number of challenges managing significant 
budgetary pressures, whilst meeting increasing demand as a consequence of 
demographic changes and a rapidly changing policy context.  It is the 
responsibility of the Chief Executive to ensure the Council’s organisational 
structure is designed to meet these challenges and deliver the Council’s 
priorities and objectives, by having the right skills and capacity in the right 
places across the organisation. 

 
3. Proposed changes in responsibility for functions are recommended for: 

 Policy, Economic Growth & Transformation service group 

 Emergency Planning & Resilience and Housing-related functions 
Full details are outlined in paragraphs 7 – 14 of the attached report. 

 
4. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report 

including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5. It is recommended that Council approves the management structure changes 

detailed in paragraphs 7 – 14 of the attached report, effective from the 
following dates in respect of: 

 
i) Policy, Economic Growth & Transformation (paragraphs 7 – 9)  - 1 
April 2016; and 

 
ii) Emergency Planning and Resilience and Council Housing and 
housing support functions, and Transport Strategy (paragraphs 10-14): 

a)  29 February 2016, for those transferring to Council 
Housing, Design & Technical Services; and 

b)  1 April 2016, for those transferring to the Gateshead 
Housing Company 

 
  
 
 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  REPORT TO CABINET 

  9 February 2016 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Reallocation of functions 
 

REPORT OF: Jane Robinson, Chief Executive 

 
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet agreement for a re-organisation of 
functions within the Council’s management structure, and its recommendation to 
Council for approval. 
 

Background  
 

2. The Council continues to face a number of challenges managing significant 
budgetary pressures, whilst meeting increasing demand as a consequence of 
demographic changes and a rapidly changing policy context. It is anticipated that 
the scale and depth of these changes will continue throughout the timeframe of 
the Council Plan (i.e. until at least 2020) so the Council needs to ensure it can 
adapt with pace and purpose to continue to provide the best possible services to 
its residents.  

 
3. It is the responsibility of the Chief Executive to ensure the Council’s organisational 

structure is designed to meet these challenges, and deliver the Council’s priorities 
and objectives, by having the right skills and capacity in the right places across 
the organisation.  This is achieved through: 

 

 Co-ordination of functions; 

 Allocation of resources; and  

 Organisation of staff. 
 

4. The management structure of the Council changed significantly in October 2014 
with the establishment of five new service groups (Care, Wellbeing & Learning, 
Communities & Environment, Policy, Economic Growth & Transformation, 
Corporate Resources, and Corporate Services & Gove
[...]
g permanent arrangements in the new year. 
 

14. The Strategic Director, Communities & Environment, has considered the 
effectiveness of the interim arrangements, whereby the former Transport Strategy 
service was placed under the remit of the Service Director, Development & Public 
Protection and, following consultation with the portfolio holders and Cabinet, has 
recommended to the Chief Executive that they now be made permanent.  

 
Recommendations 
 

15. That Cabinet agrees and recommends to Council approval of the management 
structure changes detailed in paragraphs 7 to 14 of this report, effective from the 
following dates in respect of: 

 
(i) Policy, Economic Growth & Transformation (paragraphs 7 to 9) – 1 April 

2016; and 
(ii) emergency planning and resilience, and council housing and housing 

support functions, and Transport Strategy (paragraphs 10 to 14): 
a.  29 February 2016, for those transferring to Council Housing, 

Design & Technical Services; and 
b. 1 April 2016, for those transferring to the Gateshead Housing 

Company. 
 
 For the following reason: 
 
 To enable continued improvement in the co-ordination of Council functions, the 

organisation of its staff, and to enable Council services to be delivered in a more 
efficient and effective way. 

 
 
 
 

 
CONTACT:  Mike Barker  extension 2100   

Page 26



 
Appendix 1 

 
 Policy Context  
 

1. The reconfiguration of services resulting from this reorganisation will assist in the 
delivery of Vision 2030 and in the implementation of the Council’s Corporate 
Priorities as set out in the Council Plan 2015-2020 and its policy framework.  

 
 Background 
 

Reallocation of functions 
 

2. The Strategic Director, Policy, Economic Growth & Transformation (who is also the 
Assistant Chief Executive) has indicated a wish to take early retirement and this has 
been approved by the relevant Council body on the grounds of voluntary 
redundancy. The post was created in 2014 to provide focus on
[...]
TURE OF CARE, WELLBEING AND LEARNING 
 

Jane Robinson, Chief Executive 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of a new senior management 
structure within Care, Wellbeing and Learning to ensure that there is the 
capacity to deliver further redesign across the Group to both improve 
outcomes for Gateshead residents and deliver savings. 
 

2. The Council continues to face a number of challenges managing significant 
budgetary pressures, whilst meeting increasing demand as a consequence of 
demographic changes and a rapidly changing policy context. 

 

3. Care, Wellbeing and Learning will need to deliver major change to meet these 
challenges and it is the responsibility of the Strategic Director to ensure that 
the Group’s organisational structure is designed to meet these challenges, and 
deliver the Council’s priorities and objectives, by having the right skills and 
capacity in the right places across the Group. 

 

4. In the next five years Care, Wellbeing and Learning plan to focus on: 

 Increasing community, individual and council resilience 

 Promoting early help and prevention 

 Targeting our effort, with partners, to those in greatest need and in areas 
where greatest impact can be achieved 

The senior management structure must reflect these priorities 
 

5. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report 
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

6. It is recommended that Council approves the proposed structure shown in 
Appendix 2 of the attached report to be implemented for the Care, Wellbeing 
and Learning Group 

 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 5  

 

  REPORT TO CABINET 

  23 February 2016 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT:  Restructure of Care, Wellbeing and Learning  

 
REPORT OF:  Alison Elliott, Interim Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and 

Learning 
  
[...]
ns and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6. It is recommended that Council approves the implementation of the Supporting 

Independence Service with effect from 1 April 2016 and introduction of the 
charge of £11.50 per hour for the service and for this charge to be added to 
the published list of fees and charges for 2016/17. 

  

 

Page 147

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 5  

 

  REPORT TO CABINET 

   15 March 2016 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT:  Implementation of New Chargeable Service – Supporting 
    Independence Service  

 
REPORT OF:  Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and Environment
    

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To request that Cabinet recommends the Council to approve the implementation of 

a new chargeable service delivered by Facilities Management with effect from 1 
April 2016. 

 
Background  
 
2. One of the savings proposals accepted in the budget agreed by Council on 25 

February 2015 was the removal of the budget for Older People Support Service 
(OPSS) which meant the cessation of both the OPSS and the Home Support 
Service (HSS).  Following the consultation and feedback from clients, residents, 
stakeholders (e.g. Age UK) and Trade Union representation a decision to fund the 
service from reserves for 2015-2016 was taken. This decision would provide the 
time to investigate the sustainability of a self-funding service. As part of this 
process, on 1 October 2015 a charge of £7.50 per hour was introduced for OPSS, 
whilst not fully recovering all costs this has allowed the continuation of service 
delivery until the end of March 2016. 
 

3. Both OPSS and HSS offered a service that assisted individuals who were 
experiencing difficulties in living independent lives.  The service set out to improve 
their quality of life and reduced their reliance on more expensive, comprehensive 
care packages.  Of our customers 66% self-identified as havi
[...]
ured before being 
removed. 

 
NECA Car Club  
The North East Combined Authority has secured funding for additional car club 
vehicles in the North East. This will allow for the provision of three more vehicles in 
Gateshead. It is intended the new cars will be located in Gateshead Town Centre, 
Gateshead Quays and west Gateshead (probably Blaydon). 

 
4. CONCLUSION 

The Council is asked to note this report.  
 

 
 

Page 158



 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

17 March 2016 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION 
  
Councillor S Green will move the following motion: 

“This Council commits to working with NHS bodies to ensure that in-patient mental health 
provision continues to be delivered at an accessible site for residents across Gateshead.” 

 
Proposed:   Councillor S Green 
 
Seconded by:  Councillor M Hood 
Supported by:  Councillor M Brain 
    Councillor L Green 
     

    
       
  

 

Page 159

Agenda Item 18a



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

17 March 2016 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION 
  
Councillor M Brain will move the following motion: 
 
"This Council recognises the concerns of residents in parts of the West of Gateshead 
regarding the impact of landfill sites on local people. It welcomes the enforcement work 
already undertaken and calls upon the Environment Agency to ensure timely implementation 
of the odour management plan it has received from the operators of Path Head.  
 
It calls upon the operators and the Environment Agency to ensure adequate monitoring of 
emissions of gases and odours from the quarries and to work closely with Public Health in 
continuing to monitor the situation.  
 
The Council further agrees to write to our local MPs, requesting them to press the 
Government to provide stronger protection for our communities, by ensuring the Environment 
Agency is given greater powers to control and manage operators of landfill sites."  
 
 
Proposed:   Councillor M Brain 
 
Seconded by:  Councillor D Robson 
Supported by:  Councillor B Oliphant 
    Councillor A Douglas 
     

    
       
  

 

Page 161

Agenda Item 18b



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

17 March 2016 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
NOTICE OF MOTION – ALTERATION (in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 12.2) 
 
Revised wording:- 
 
“This Council recognises the concerns of residents in parts of the west of Gateshead 
regarding the impact of landfill sites on local people. It recognises the enforcement work 
already undertaken by the Environment Agency but, despite this, the unacceptable odours 
remain. The Council calls upon the Environment Agency and Council officers to ensure timely 
implementation of the Odour Management Plan it has received from the operators of Path 
Head 
 
It further calls upon the operators and the Environment Agency to ensure adequate 
monitoring of emissions of gases and odours from the quarries and to work closely with Public 
Health in continuing to monitor the situation, taking into account the very real concerns of 
residents about their short and long term health. 
 
The Council further agrees to write to our local Members of Parliament requesting them to 
press Government to ensure that the Environment Agency is given greater powers to control 
and manage operators of landfill sites and to strengthen national planning guidance on landfill 
sites, to provide stronger protection for our communities.” 
    
       
Proposer: Councillor M Brain 
 
Seconder: Councillor D Robson  

18(b)(i) 

Page 163

Agenda Item 18c



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To confirm the Minutes of the meetings held 4 February and 25 February 2016
	Item 1(b) - Minutes

	5 Parent Governor Representatives on Council Bodies Dealing with Education
	6 Local Government Act 1972 - Section 85
	7 Reallocation of Functions
	Item 7 - Reallocation of Functions - Appendix
	It

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 17 March 2016 
 

PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR A GEDDES  
  
 Councillors: A Thompson, J Adams, R Beadle, C Bradley, M Brain, 

L Caffrey, M Charlton, B Clelland, B Coates, P Craig, S Craig, 
D Davidson, W Dick, S Dickie, P Dillon, C Donovan, A Douglas, 
K Ferdinand, P Foy, M Gannon, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, 
J Graham, M Graham, T Graham, G Haley, M Hall, J Hamilton, 
M Henry, F Hindle, M Hood, H Hughes, J Lee, K McCartney, 
J McClurey, J McElroy, C McHatton, P Mole, C Ord, M Ord, 
D Robson, S Ronchetti, C Simcox, J Simpson, J Turnbull, L Twist, 
J Wallace, N Weatherley and A Wheeler 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: K Dodds, John Eagle, M Foy, J Green, L Green, 

S Green, S Hawkins, C McHugh, E McMaster, P McNally, 
M McNestry, B Oliphant and P Ronan 

 
Rabbi Abraham Katz, Principal of the Gateshead Jewish Academy for Girls, gave the 
opening address  
 
Sheila Johnston, Assistant Chief Executive  
The Leader advised Council that this was Sheila Johnston’s last meeting before her 
retirement from the Council.  The Council thanked Sheila for her commitment and service to 
the Council and wished her well for the future. 
 
 

CL99   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD 4 FEBRUARY AND 25 
FEBRUARY 2016  
 

 COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the meetings held 4 and 25 
February 2016 be approved 

  

 

CL100   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 Special Olympics 

The Mayor announced that Jemma Robinson, a Powerlifter within Gateshead’s 
Special Olympics sporting club had won four gold medals within competitions in 
Dundee, Gateshead and Ashington and the National Powerlifting Games in Bradford 
during 2015. 
  
Jemma’s performances had led to her selection by Special Olympics Great Britain to 
represent Great Britain in the Commonwealth Powerlifting Federation 
Championships in Canada on 1 December 2015 at which Jemma won a Gold and 
Silver medal. 
 

In recognition of these achievements, the Mayor presented Jemma with her medals. 



 

CL101   PETITIONS  
 

 There were no petitions submitted 

 
CL102   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public 

 
CL103   PARENT GOVERNOR REPRESENTATIVES ON COUNCIL BODIES DEALING 

WITH EDUCATION  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the appointment of a parent 
governor representative to the overview and scrutiny committee that consider 
education matters. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the appointment of the following Parent Governor 
Representatives be approved: 

    
Name 

  
School 

  Ms Sasha Ban Whickham School & Sports 
Collge 

  Mrs Maveen 
Pereira 

Dryden and Hilltop Learning 
Federation 

  Mrs Jill Steer Whickham Parochial C of E 
Primary School 

      
   

 

CL104   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 85  
 

 Consideration was given to a report advising of the reasons why Councillor P 
McNally has been unable to attend meetings of the authority since 13 October 2015. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That for the purpose of Section 85(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the ill health of Councillor P 
McNally be agreed as the reason for his failure to 
attend meetings 

  
 

CL105   REALLOCATION OF FUNCTIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for the re-organisation of 
functions within the Council’s management structure. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the management structure changes detailed in 
paragraphs 7-14 of the report be approved, effective 
from the following dates in respect of: 
  

  i) Policy, Economic Growth &Transformation 
(paragraphs 7-9) – 1 April 2016 

       
  ii) Emergency, Planning and Resilience and Council 



 

Housing and housing support functions, and 
Transport Strategy (paragraphs 10-14): 
 

    a) 29 February 2016, for those transferring to 
Council Housing, Design & Technical 
Services 

    b) 1 April 2016, for those transferring to the 
Gateshead Housing Company 

  
 

CL106   ADDRESSING 'LOW PAY' WITHIN THE WORKFORCE - IMPACT OF THE 
NATIONAL LIVING WAGE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a revised grading structure 
that would enable the Council to continue to address the issue of low pay within the 
workforce, implement the National Living Wage and move further towards the UK 
Living Wage. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the deletion of SCP 8 from the grading 
structure proposed be approved with effect from 1 
April 2016 

  
 

CL107   ADDITIONAL NON-VOTING MEMBER - CORPORATE PARENTING SUB 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (OSC)  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of an additional non-voting 
member being appointed to the Corporate Parenting Sub Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That a member of the Families OSC be appointed 
as an additional non-voting member of the 
Corporate Parenting Sub-Committee to increase 
continuity and cement links between the Sub-
Committee and the parent Committee 

  
 

CL108   ADOPTION AND MAINTENANCE OF SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, 
OPEN SPACE AND PLAY AREAS ON NEW DEVELOPMENTS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Council acquiring, 
subject to conditions, Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS), open and/or play 
areas from residential developers. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the Council adopts the Adoption and 
Maintenance of sustainable drainage systems, open 
space and play areas on new developments Policy 
at Appendix 2 of the report, in respect of new 
residential developments 
 

 



 

CL109   RESTRUCTURE OF CARE, WELLBEING AND LEARNING  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a new senior management 
structure within Care, Wellbeing and Learning to ensure that there is the capacity to 
deliver further redesign across the Group to both improve outcomes for Gateshead 
residents and deliver savings. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the proposed structure detailed in Appendix 2 
of the report be approved and implemented for the 
Care, Wellbeing and Learning Group 

  
 

CL110   REFRESH OF EQUALITIES OBJECTIVES 2016 - 2020  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the refreshed equality 
objectives which aim to address the challenges of inequality across Gateshead and 
to demonstrate the Council’s compliance with the Public Sector Equality Duty. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the refreshed equality objectives be approved 

  
 

CL111   INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL REVIEW OF MEMBERS' 
ALLOWANCES SCHEME  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel following a review of the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel be approved 

  
 

CL112   LOCALISM ACT 2011 - PAY ACCOUNTABILITY PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a revised pay policy 
statement. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the pay policy statement as set out in Appendix 
2 be approved 

  
 

CL113   TREASURY POLICY STATEMENT AND TREASURY STRATEGY 2016/17 TO 
2018/19  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Treasury Policy 
Statement and Treasury Strategy for 20167/17 to 2018/19. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the Treasury Policy Statement and the 
Treasury Strategy at Appendix 2 and 3 of the report 
be approved 

  



 

CL114   IMPLEMENTATION OF A NEW CHARGEABLE SERVICE - SUPPORTING 
INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the implementation of a new 
chargeable service delivered by Facilities Management with effect from 1 April 2016. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the implementation of the Supporting 
Independence Service be approved with effect from 
1 April 2016 and introduction of the charge of 
£11.50 per hour for the service and for this charge 
to be added to the published list of fees and charges 
for 2016/17 be approved 

  
 

CL115   REPORT FROM THE CABINET  
 

 The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the information be noted 

  
 

CL116   NOTICE OF MOTION - NHS  
 

 Councillor M Hood moved the following motion (altered in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 12.2): 
  
“This Council commits to working with NHS bodies to ensure that in-patient mental 
health provision continues to be delivered at a readily accessible site for residents 
across Gateshead.” 
  
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried 

 
 

CL117   NOTICE OF MOTION - LANDFILL SITES  
 

 Councillor L Twist moved the following motion (altered in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 12.2): 
  
“This Council recognises the concerns of residents in parts of the west of Gateshead 
regarding the impact of landfill sites on local people.  It recognises the enforcement 
work already undertaken by the Environment Agency but, despite this, the 
unacceptable odours remain.  The Council calls upon the Environment Agency and 
Council officers to ensure timely implementation of the Odour Management Plan it 
has received from the operators of Path Head. 
  
It further calls upon the operators and the Environment Agency to ensure adequate 
monitoring of emissions of gases and odours from the quarries and to work closely 
with Public Health in continuing to monitor the situation, taking into account the very 
reals concerns of residents about their short and long term health. 



 

The Council further agrees to write out to our local Members of Parliament 
requesting them to press Government to ensure that the Environment Agency is 
given greater powers to control and manage operators of landfill sites and to 
strengthen national planning guidance on landfill sites, to provide stronger protection 
for our communities.” 
  
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried. 
 
 

CL118   QUESTIONS  
 

 There were no questions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.1. 
 

 
 
 

Mayor…………………. 
 


